GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
PAKISTAN BUREAU OF STATISTICS

TRADE IN SERVICES (SUMMARY)

February, 2024
Rs. In Million
Dollars in Thousands
February, 2024 (P) January, 2024 (P) % Change in February, 2024
Description over January, 2024
Rs | S Rs | S Rs | S

Export of Services (TOTAL) 175,060.87 627,050.00 191,169.11 681,966.00 -8.43 -8.05
1.Manufacturing services on physical inputs owned by others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.Maintenance and repair services n.i.e. 6.98 25.00 11.21 40.00 -37.73 -37.50
3. Transport 17,582.86 62,980.00 17,105.16 61,020.00 2.79 3.21
4. Travel 17,032.88 61,010.00 20,459.76 72,987.00 -16.75 -16.41
5.Construction services 1,409.87 5,050.00 2,520.08 8,990.00 -44.05 -43.83
6. Insurance and Pension services 1,405.68 5,035.00 1,959.72 6,991.00 -28.27 -27.98
7. Financial services 1,111.14 3,980.00 1,953.83 6,970.00 -43.13 -42.90
8. Charges for the use of intellectual services 268.01 960.00 274.71 980.00 -2.44 -2.04
9. Telecommunication, Computer and information services 71,760.85 257,040.00 74,276.55 264,970.00 -3.39 -2.99
10. Other business services 34,054.59 121,980.00 42,325.05 150,988.00 -19.54 -19.21
11. Personal, cultural, and recreational services 555.57 1,990.00 280.32 1,000.00 98.19 99.00
12. Government services, n.i.e. 29,872.44 107,000.00 30,002.72 107,030.00 -0.43 -0.03
Import of Services (TOTAL) 219,143.65 784,950.00 283,951.34 1,012,952.00 -22.82 -22.51
1.Manufacturing services on physical inputs owned by others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.Maintenance and repair services n.i.e. 2,515.43 9,010.00 2,806.01 10,010.00 -10.36 -9.99
3. Transport 116,410.38 416,970.00 125,297.70 446,980.00 -7.09 -6.71
4. Travel 44,387.10 158,990.00 71,484.57 255,010.00 -37.91 -37.65
5.Construction services 826.38 2,960.00 14.02 50.00 5794.29 5820.00
6. Insurance and Pension services 2,515.42 9,010.00 30,555.51 109,002.00 -91.77 -91.73
7. Financial services 9,762.98 34,970.00 7,285.53 25,990.00 34.01 34.55
8. Charges for the use of intellectual services 3,079.37 11,030.00 1,132.50 4,040.00 171.91 173.02
9. Telecommunication, Computer and information services 7,532.32 26,980.00 6,994.00 24,950.00 7.70 8.14
10. Other business services 26,519.46 94,990.00 26,330.52 93,930.00 0.72 1.13
11. Personal, cultural, and recreational services 8.38 30.00 5.61 20.00 49.38 50.00
12. Government services, n.i.e. 5,586.43 20,010.00 12,045.37 42,970.00 -53.62 -53.43

Rs. In Million

Dollars in Thousands

Description

July - February, 2023 - 2024 (P )

July - February, 2022 - 2023 (F)

% Change in July - February, 2023 - 2024
over
July - February, 2022 - 2023

Export of Services (TOTAL)

1.Manufacturing services on physical inputs owned by others
2.Maintenance and repair services n.i.e.

3. Transport

4. Travel

5.Construction services

6. Insurance and Pension services

7. Financial services

8. Charges for the use of intellectual services

9. Telecommunication, Computer and information services
10. Other business services

11. Personal, cultural, and recreational services

12. Government services, n.i.e.

Import of Services (TOTAL)

1.Manufacturing services on physical inputs owned by others
2.Maintenance and repair services n.i.e.

3. Transport

4. Travel

5.Construction services

6. Insurance and Pension services

7. Financial services

8. Charges for the use of intellectual services

9. Telecommunication, Computer and information services
10. Other business services

11. Personal, cultural, and recreational services

12. Government services, n.i.e.

1,448,313.29 5,079,027.00 1,183,871.75 5,149,376.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,281.77 4,495.00 126.68 551.00
175,355.62 614,947.00 138,621.52 602,949.00
136,899.53 480,087.00 168,520.77 732,999.00
13,678.63 47,969.00 4,822.05 20,974.00
13,998.57 49,091.00 9,891.48 43,024.00
9,089.34 31,875.00 39,077.10 169,970.00
2,232.77 7,830.00 2,065.70 8,985.00
563,727.36 1,976,911.00 395,424.06 1,719,939.00
301,682.99 1,057,959.00 253,818.14 1,104,009.00
4,278.19 15,003.00 2,276.06 9,900.00
226,088.52 792,860.00 169,228.19 736,076.00
1,987,818.95 6,970,996.00 1,250,306.46 5,438,341.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22,278.64 78,128.00 6,443.11 28,025.00
973,800.29 3,414,978.00 647,399.51 2,815,933.00
404,287.98 1,417,780.00 220,021.75 957,008.00
3,125.59 10,961.00 37.01 161.00
93,845.01 329,101.00 37,258.54 162,060.00
51,864.97 181,883.00 73,782.77 320,926.00
25,984.81 91,125.00 7,141.34 31,062.00
72,979.90 255,930.00 45,516.99 197,981.00
261,715.86 917,800.00 180,458.85 784,925.00
384.96 1,350.00 303.47 1,320.00
77,550.94 271,960.00 31,943.12 138,940.00

22.34 -1.37
0.00 0.00
911.82 715.79
26.50 1.99
-18.76 -34.50
183.67 128.71
41.52 14.10
-76.74 -81.25
8.09 -12.85
42.56 14.94
18.86 -4.17
87.96 51.55
33.60 7.71
58.99 28.18
0.00 0.00
245.77 178.78
50.42 21.27
83.75 48.15
8345.26 6708.07
151.88 103.07
-29.71 -43.33
263.86 193.36
60.34 29.27
45.03 16.93
26.85 2.27
142.78 95.74

Provisional figures based on figures provided by the State Bank of Pakistan.

Revised by SBP

Note:- SBP has swiched over from BPM-5 to BPM 6th addition from January, 2014.

Dollar value converted into Rupees on the basis of monthly Banks' Floating Average exchange rate provided by SBP.
February, 2024 (1$=Rs.279.181670), January, 2024(1$=Rs280.320611) and February, 2023 (1$=Rs. 266.676437) respectively.




EXPORTS OF SERVICES

Rs. in Millions

Dollars in Th d
% Change in February, 2024
February, 2024 (P) January, 2024 (R) February, 2023 over
Description January, 2024 | February, 2023
Rs $ Rs $ Rs $ Rs Rs
Services 175,060.87 627,050.00 191,169.11 681,966.00 157,595.90 590,963.00 -8.43 -8.05 11.08 6.11
1.Manufacturing services on
physical inputs owned by others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.1 Goods for processing in
reporting economy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.2 Goods for processing abroad 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.Maintenance and repair
services n.i.e. 6.98 25.00 11.21 40.00 19.47 73.00 -37.73 -37.50 -64.15 -65.75
3. Transport 17,582.86 62,980.00 17,105.16 61,020.00 14,669.86 55,010.00 2.79 3.21 19.86 14.49
3.1 Sea transport 1,756.05 6,290.00 1,673.51 5,970.00 1,472.05 5,520.00 4.93 536 19.29 13.95
3.1.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.1.2 Freight 1,488.04 5,330.00 1,367.96 4,880.00 1,245.38 4,670.00 8.78 9.22 19.48 14.13
3.1.3 Other 268.01 960.00 305.55 1,090.00 226.67 850.00 -12.29 -11.93 18.24 12.94
3.2 Air transport 15,262.86 54,670.00 14,927.07 53,250.00 12,979.14 48,670.00 2.25 2.67 17.60 12.33
3.1.1 Passenger 9,433.55 33,790.00 9,508.48 33,920.00 8,744.32 32,790.00 -0.79 -0.38 7.88 3.05
3.1.2 Freight 281.97 1,010.00 283.12 1,010.00 157.34 590.00 -0.41 0.00 79.21 71.19
3.1.3 Other 5,547.34 19,870.00 5,135.47 18,320.00 4,077.48 15,290.00 8.02 8.46 36.05 29.95
3.3 Road transport 413.19 1,480.00 384.04 1,370.00 170.67 640.00 7.59 8.03 142.10 131.25
3.3.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.3.2 Freight 44.67 160.00 81.29 290.00 37.33 140.00 -45.05 -44.83 19.66 14.29
3.3.3 Other 368.52 1,320.00 302.75 1,080.00 133.34 500.00 21.72 22.22 176.38 164.00
3.4 Rail transport 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.2 Freight 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.3 Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 Postal and courier services 150.76 540.00 120.54 430.00 48.00 180.00 25.07 25.58 214.08 200.00
3.6 Electricity transmission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.7 Other supporting and
auxiliary transport service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Travel 17,032.88 61,010.00 20,459.76 72,987.00 29,870.43 112,010.00 -16.75 -16.41 -42.98 -45.53
4.1 Business 295.93 1,060.00 255.09 910.00 234.68 880.00 16.01 16.48 26.10 20.45
4.1.1 Acquisition of
goods and services by
border, seasonal, and 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.1.2 Other 295.93 1,060.00 255.09 910.00 234.68 880.00 16.01 16.48 26.10 20.45
4.2 Personal 16,736.95 59,950.00 20,204.67 72,077.00 29,635.75 111,130.00 -17.16 -16.83 -43.52 -46.05
4.2.1 Health-related 323.85 1,160.00 496.17 1,770.00 122.67 460.00 -34.73 -34.46 164.00 152.17
4.2.2 Education-related
expenditure 714.71 2,560.00 630.72 2,250.00 320.01 1,200.00 13.32 13.78 12334 113.33
4.2.3 Other 15,698.39 56,230.00 19,077.78 68,057.00 29,193.07 109,470.00 -17.71 -17.38 -46.23 -48.63
4.2.3.1 Religious 61.70 221.00 15.14 54.00 2.67 10.00 307.53 309.26  2210.86  2110.00
4.2.3.2 Other 15,636.69 56,009.00 19,062.64 68,003.00 29,190.40 109,460.00 -17.97 -17.64 -46.43 -48.83
5.Construction services 1,409.87 5,050.00 2,520.08 8,990.00 533.09 1,999.00 -44.05 -43.83 164.47 152.63
5.1 Construction abroad 1,409.87 5,050.00 2,520.08 8,990.00 533.09 1,999.00 -44.05 -43.83 164.47 152.63
5.2 Construction in the compiling
economy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Insurance and Pension services 1,405.68 5,035.00 1,959.72 6,991.00 799.76 2,999.00 -28.27 -27.98 75.76 67.89
6.1 Direct Insurance 784.50 2,810.00 972.71 3,470.00 248.01 930.00 -19.35 -19.02 216.32 202.15
6.1.1 Life insurance 240.10 860.00 112.13 400.00 32.00 120.00 11413 115.00 650.31 616.67
6.1.2 Freight insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6.1.3 Other direct 544.40 1,950.00 860.58 3,070.00 216.01 810.00 -36.74 -36.48 152.03 140.74
6.2 Reinsurance 125.63 450.00 270.51 965.00 353.61 1,326.00 -53.56 -53.37 -64.47 -66.06
6.3 Auxiliary insurance services 495.55 1,775.00 716.50 2,556.00 198.14 743.00 -30.84 -30.56 150.10 138.90
6.4 Pension and standardized
guarantee services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

P2



EXPORTS OF SERVICES

Rs. in Millions

Dollars in Th

% Change in February, 2024

February, 2024 (P) January, 2024 (R) February, 2023 over
Description January, 2024 | February, 2023
Rs $ Rs S Rs $ Rs Rs
7. Financial services 1,111.14 3,980.00 1,953.83 6,970.00 5,322.86 19,960.00 -43.13 -42.90 -79.13 -80.06
7.1 Explicitly charged and other
financial services 1,111.14 3,980.00 1,953.83 6,970.00 789.36 2,960.00 -43.13 -42.90 40.76 34.46
7.2 Financial intermediation
service charges indirectly 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,533.50 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 -100.00 -100.00
8. Charges for the use of
intellectual services 268.01 960.00 274.71 980.00 264.01 990.00 -2.44 -2.04 1.52 -3.03
9. Telecommunication, Computer
and information services 71,760.85 257,040.00 74,276.55 264,970.00 51,993.90 194,970.00 -3.39 -2.99 38.02 31.84
9.1 Telecommunications 10,449.77 37,430.00 11,801.50 42,100.00 7,896.28 29,610.00 -11.45 -11.09 3234 26.41
9.1.1 Call centres 6,179.69 22,135.00 6,820.48 24,331.00 4,316.42 16,186.00 -9.40 -9.03 43.17 36.75
9.1.2 4,270.08 15,295.00 4,981.02 17,769.00 3,579.86 13,424.00 -14.27 -13.92 19.28 13.94
9.2 Computer services 61,073.78 218,760.00 62,379.75 222,530.00 44,017.61 165,060.00 -2.09 -1.69 38.75 32.53
9.2.1 Hardware
consultancy services 410.68 1,471.00 58.59 209.00 48.80 183.00 600.94 603.83 741.56 703.83
9.2.2 Software
consultancy services 19,103.84 68,428.00 19,862.68 70,857.00 15,172.02 56,893.00 -3.82 -3.43 25.91 20.27
9.2.3 Maintenance &
repairs of computer 13.40 48.00 131.47 469.00 144.01 540.00 -89.81 -89.77 -90.70 -91.11
9.2.4 Export / Import of
Computer Software 13,469.12 48,245.00 13,535.84 48,287.00 12,782.87 47,934.00 -0.49 -0.09 5.37 0.65
9.2.5 Other Computer 28,076.74 100,568.00 28,791.17 102,708.00 15,869.91 59,510.00 -2.48 -2.08 76.92 68.99
9.3 Information services 237.30 850.00 95.30 340.00 80.01 300.00 149.00 150.00 196.59 183.33
9.3.1 News agency 208.27 746.00 65.03 232.00 53.34 200.00 220.27 221.55 290.46 273.00
9.3.2 Other information 29.03 104.00 30.27 108.00 26.67 100.00 -4.10 -3.70 8.85 4.00
10. Other business services 34,054.59 121,980.00 42,325.05 150,988.00 30,398.99 113,992.00 -19.54 -19.21 12.03 7.01
10.1 Research and development
services 407.61 1,460.00 1,171.74 4,180.00 381.35 1,430.00 -65.21 -65.07 6.89 2.10
10.2 Professional and
management consulting services 9,257.66 33,160.00 10,158.82 36,240.00 8,698.99 32,620.00 -8.87 -8.50 6.42 1.66
10.2.1 Legal,
accounting,
management consulting, 6,488.18 23,240.00 6,946.35 24,780.00 5,920.22 22,200.00 -6.60 -6.21 9.59 4.68
10.2.1.1 Legal 402.02 1,440.00 409.27 1,460.00 434.68 1,630.00 -1.77 -1.37 -7.51 -11.66
10.2.1.2
Accounting,
auditing, 1,334.49 4,780.00 1,510.93 5,390.00 1,197.38 4,490.00 -11.68 -11.32 11.45 6.46
10.2.1.3
Business and
management 4,751.67 17,020.00 5,026.15 17,930.00 4,288.16 16,080.00 -5.46 -5.08 10.81 5.85
10.2.2 Advertising,
market research, and
public opinion polling 2,769.48 9,920.00 3,212.47 11,460.00 2,778.77 10,420.00 -13.79 -13.44 -0.33 -4.80
10.3 Technical, trade-related and
other business services 24,389.32 87,360.00 30,994.49 110,568.00 21,318.65 79,942.00 -21.31 -20.99 14.40 9.28
10.3.1 Architectural,
engineering, scientific
and other technical 2,149.70 7,700.00 1,412.82 5,040.00 1,821.40 6,830.00 52.16 52.78 18.02 12.74
10.3.2 Waste treatment
and de-pollution,
agricultural and mining 13.96 50.00 11.21 40.00 16.00 60.00 24.53 25.00 -12.75 -16.67
10.3.3 Operating 8.38 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
10.3.4 Trade-related 9.49 34.00 5.89 21.00 67.74 254.00 61.12 61.90 -85.99 -86.61
10.3.5 Other business
services n.i.e. 22,207.79 79,546.00 29,564.57 105,467.00 19,413.51 72,798.00 -24.88 -24.58 14.39 9.27
11. Personal, cultural, and
recreational services 555.57 1,990.00 280.32 1,000.00 258.67 970.00 98.19 99.00 114.78 105.15
11.1 Audiovisual and related
services 268.01 960.00 227.06 810.00 130.67 490.00 18.03 18.52 105.10 95.92
11.1.1 Audiovisual 268.01 960.00 227.06 810.00 118.14 443.00 18.03 18.52 126.86 116.70
11.1.2 Artistic related 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.53 47.00 0.00 0.00 -100.00 -100.00
11.2 Other personal, cultural
and recreational services 287.56 1,030.00 53.26 190.00 128.00 480.00 439.92 442.11 124.66 114.58
12. Government services, n.i.e. 29,872.44 107,000.00 30,002.72 107,030.00 23,464.86 87,990.00 -0.43 -0.03 27.31 21.60
12.1 Embassies and consulates 3,445.10 12,340.00 3,756.30 13,400.00 2,282.75 8,560.00 -8.28 -7.91 50.92 44.16
12.2 Military units and agencies 309.89 1,110.00 0.00 0.00 1,730.73 6,490.00 100.00 100.00 -82.09 -82.90
12.3 Other 26,117.45 93,550.00 26,246.42 93,630.00 19,451.38 72,940.00 -0.49 -0.09 34.27 28.26
Note: P-3

1. The data are presented as per BPM6(EBOPS 2010) classification aligned with IMTS 2010 classification



IMPORTS OF SERVICES Rs. in Millions
Dollars in Th d
% Change in February, 2024
February, 2024 (P) January, 2024 (R) February, 2023 over
Description January, 2024 | February, 2023
Rs $ Rs $ Rs $ Rs Rs
Services 219,143.65 784,950.00 283,951.34 1,012,952.00 172,796.47 647,963.00 -22.82 22,51 26.82 21.14
1.Manufacturing services on
physical inputs owned by others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.1 Goods for processing in
reporting economy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.2 Goods for processing abroad 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.Maintenance and repair
services n.i.e. 2,515.43 9,010.00 2,806.01 10,010.00 792.03 2,970.00 -10.36 -9.99 217.59 203.37
3. Transport 116,410.38 416,970.00 125,297.70 446,980.00 81,845.67 306,910.00 -7.09 -6.71 4223 35.86
3.1 Sea transport 81,811.40 293,040.00 90,117.47 321,480.00 58,852.83 220,690.00 -9.22 -8.85 39.01 32.78
3.1.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.1.2 Freight 78,536.60 281,310.00 86,955.45 310,200.00 54,564.67 204,610.00 -9.68 -9.31 43.93 37.49
3.1.3 Other 3,274.80 11,730.00 3,162.02 11,280.00 4,288.16 16,080.00 3.57 3.99 -23.63 -27.05
3.2 Air transport 28,903.67 103,530.00 29,119.71 103,880.00 20,656.76 77,460.00 -0.74 -0.34 39.92 33.66
3.1.1 Passenger 25,081.68 89,840.00 25,184.00 89,840.00 18,051.33 67,690.00 -0.41 0.00 38.95 32.72
3.1.2 Freight 1,543.87 5,530.00 1,648.29 5,880.00 954.70 3,580.00 -6.34 -5.95 61.71 54.47
3.1.3 Other 2,278.12 8,160.00 2,287.42 8,160.00 1,650.73 6,190.00 -0.41 0.00 38.01 31.83
3.3 Road transport 1,722.55 6,170.00 1,721.16 6,140.00 722.69 2,710.00 0.08 0.49 138.35 127.68
3.3.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.3.2 Freight 203.80 730.00 431.69 1,540.00 42.67 160.00 -52.79 -52.60 377.62 356.25
3.3.3 Other 1,518.75 5,440.00 1,289.47 4,600.00 680.02 2,550.00 17.78 18.26 12334 113.33
3.4 Rail transport 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.2 Freight 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.3 Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 Postal and courier services 3,972.76 14,230.00 4,339.36 15,480.00 1,613.39 6,050.00 -8.45 -8.07 146.24 135.21
3.6 Electricity transmission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.7 Other supporting and
auxiliary transport service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Travel 44,387.10 158,990.00 71,484.57 255,010.00 31,198.49 116,990.00 -37.91 -37.65 4227 35.90
4.1 Business 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 325.35 1,220.00 0.00 0.00 -100.00 -100.00
4.1.1 Acquisition of
goods and services by
border, seasonal, and 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.1.2 Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 325.35 1,220.00 0.00 0.00 -100.00 -100.00
4.2 Personal 44,387.10 158,990.00 71,484.57 255,010.00 30,873.14 115,770.00 -37.91 -37.65 43.77 37.33
4.2.1 Health-related 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.2.2 Education-related
expenditure 9,126.45 32,690.00 10,820.38 38,600.00 5,336.20 20,010.00 -15.65 -15.31 71.03 63.37
4.2.3 Other 35,260.65 126,300.00 60,664.19 216,410.00 25,536.94 95,760.00 -41.88 -41.64 38.08 31.89
4.2.3.1 Religious 2,782.05 9,965.00 33,380.02 119,078.00 1,369.12 5,134.00 -91.67 -91.63 103.20 94.10
4.2.3.2 Other 32,478.60 116,335.00 27,284.17 97,332.00 24,167.82 90,626.00 19.04 19.52 34.39 28.37
5.Construction services 826.38 2,960.00 14.02 50.00 0.00 0.00 5794.29 5820.00 100.00 100.00
5.1 Construction abroad 826.38 2,960.00 14.02 50.00 0.00 0.00 5794.29 5820.00 100.00 100.00
5.2 Construction in the compiling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
6. Insurance and Pension services 2,515.42 9,010.00 30,555.51 109,002.00 5,331.13 19,991.00 -91.77 -91.73 -52.82 -54.93
6.1 Direct Insurance 335.02 1,200.00 24,612.15 87,800.00 1,042.70 3,910.00 -98.64 -98.63 -67.87 -69.31
6.1.1 Life insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6.1.2 Freight insurance 89.34 320.00 148.57 530.00 498.68 1,870.00 -39.87 -39.62 -82.08 -82.89
6.1.3 Other direct 245.68 880.00 24,463.58 87,270.00 544.02 2,040.00 -99.00 -98.99 -54.84 -56.86
6.2 Reinsurance 2,171.75 7,779.00 5,937.19 21,180.00 4,288.16 16,080.00 -63.42 -63.27 -49.35 -51.62
6.3 Auxiliary insurance services 8.65 31.00 6.17 22.00 0.27 1.00 40.19 40.91 3103.70 3000.00
6.4 Pension and standardized
guarantee services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

P-6



IMPORTS OF SERVICES

Rs. in Millions

Dollars in Th

% Change in February, 2024

February, 2024 (P) January, 2024 (R) February, 2023 over
Description January, 2024 | February, 2023
Rs $ Rs $ Rs $ Rs Rs
7. Financial services 9,762.98 34,970.00 7,285.53 25,990.00 8,530.71 31,989.00 34.01 34.55 14.45 9.32
7.1 Explicitly charged and other
financial services 9,762.98 34,970.00 7,285.53 25,990.00 3,997.21 14,989.00 34.01 34.55 144.24 133.30
7.2 Financial intermediation
service charges indirectly 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,533.50 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 -100.00 -100.00
8. Charges for the use of
intellectual services 3,079.37 11,030.00 1,132.50 4,040.00 277.34 1,040.00 171.91 173.02  1010.32 960.58
9. Telecommunication, Computer
and information services 7,532.32 26,980.00 6,994.00 24,950.00 5,070.05 19,012.00 7.70 8.14 48.57 41.91
9.1 Telecommunications 513.69 1,840.00 182.21 650.00 730.69 2,740.00 181.92 183.08 -29.70 -32.85
9.1.1 Call centres 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9.1.2 513.69 1,840.00 182.21 650.00 730.69 2,740.00 181.92 183.08 -29.70 -32.85
9.2 Computer services 6,923.70 24,800.00 6,696.86 23,890.00 4,243.35 15,912.00 3.39 3.81 63.17 55.86
9.2.1 Hardware
consultancy services 90.73 325.00 20.46 73.00 9.87 37.00 343.45 345.21 819.25 778.38
9.2.2 Software
consultancy services 3,723.17 13,336.00 2,567.46 9,159.00 1,624.86 6,093.00 45.01 45.61 129.14 118.87
9.2.3 Maintenance &
repairs of computer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9.2.4 Export / Import of
Computer Software 2,588.57 9,272.00 2,746.30 9,797.00 2,040.87 7,653.00 -5.74 -5.36 26.84 21.16
9.2.5 Other Computer 521.23 1,867.00 1,362.64 4,861.00 567.75 2,129.00 -61.75 -61.59 -8.19 -12.31
9.3 Information services 94.93 340.00 114.93 410.00 96.01 360.00 -17.40 -17.07 -1.12 -5.56
9.3.1 News agency 89.90 322.00 107.08 382.00 89.34 335.00 -16.04 -15.71 0.63 -3.88
9.3.2 Other information 5.03 18.00 7.85 28.00 6.67 25.00 -35.92 -35.71 -24.59 -28.00
10. Other business services 26,519.46 94,990.00 26,330.52 93,930.00 31,470.48 118,010.00 0.72 113 -15.73 -19.51
10.1 Research and development
services 89.34 320.00 156.98 560.00 205.34 770.00 -43.09 -42.86 -56.49 -58.44
10.2 Professional and
management consulting services 6,518.88 23,350.00 3,680.61 13,130.00 1,576.06 5,910.00 77.11 77.84 313.62 295.09
10.2.1 Legal,
accounting,
management consulting, 3,735.44 13,380.00 885.81 3,160.00 960.04 3,600.00 321.70 323.42 289.09 271.67
10.2.1.1 Legal 898.96 3,220.00 176.60 630.00 560.02 2,100.00 409.04 411.11 60.52 53.33
10.2.1.2
Accounting,
auditing, 2.79 10.00 39.24 140.00 267 10.00 -92.89 -92.86 4.49 0.00
10.2.1.3
Business and
management 2,833.69 10,150.00 669.97 2,390.00 397.35 1,490.00 322.96 324.69 613.15 581.21
10.2.2 Advertising,
market research, and
public opinion polling 2,783.44 9,970.00 2,794.80 9,970.00 616.02 2,310.00 -0.41 0.00 351.84 331.60
10.3 Technical, trade-related and
other business services 19,911.24 71,320.00 22,492.93 80,240.00 29,689.08 111,330.00 -11.48 -11.12 -32.93 -35.94
10.3.1 Architectural,
engineering, scientific
and other technical 3,595.86 12,880.00 1,225.00 4,370.00 3,941.48 14,780.00 193.54 194.74 -8.77 -12.86
10.3.2 Waste treatment
and de-pollution,
agricultural and mining 2.79 10.00 2.80 10.00 0.00 0.00 -0.36 0.00 100.00 100.00
10.3.3 Operating 3,006.79 10,770.00 2,612.59 9,320.00 4,768.17 17,880.00 15.09 15.56 -36.94 -39.77
10.3.4 Trade-related 253.22 907.00 173.24 618.00 174.67 655.00 46.17 46.76 44.97 38.47
10.3.5 Other business
services n.i.e. 13,052.58 46,753.00 18,479.30 65,922.00 20,804.76 78,015.00 -29.37 -29.08 -37.26 -40.07
11. Personal, cultural, and
recreational services 8.38 30.00 5.61 20.00 8.00 30.00 49.38 50.00 475 0.00
11.1 Audiovisual and related
services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.67 10.00 0.00 0.00 -100.00 -100.00
11.1.1 Audiovisual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.67 10.00 0.00 0.00 -100.00 -100.00
11.1.2 Artistic related 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11.2 Other personal, cultural
and recreational services 8.38 30.00 5.61 20.00 5.33 20.00 49.38 50.00 57.22 50.00
12. Government services, n.i.e. 5,586.43 20,010.00 12,045.37 42,970.00 8,272.57 31,021.00 -53.62 -53.43 -32.47 -35.50
12.1 Embassies and consulates 2,959.33 10,600.00 1,440.85 5,140.00 3,197.45 11,990.00 105.39 106.23 -7.45 -11.59
12.2 Military units and agencies 120.05 430.00 7,251.89 25,870.00 0.00 0.00 -98.34 -98.34 100.00 100.00
12.3 Other 2507.05 8980 3352.63 11960 5075.12 19031 -25.22 -24.92 -50.60 -52.81
Note: P-7

1. The data are presented as per BPM6(EBOPS 2010) classification aligned with IMTS 2010 classification



EXPORTS OF SERVICES

Rs. in Millions

Dollars in Th

July - February, 2023 - 2024 (P )

July - February, 2022 - 2023 (F)

% Change in July - February,
over

2023 - 2024

Description July - February, 2022 - 2023
Rs $ Rs $ Rs
Services 1,448,313.29 5,079,027.00 1,183,871.75 5,149,376.00 2234 -1.37
1.Manufacturing services on physical
inputs owned by others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.1 Goods for processing in reporting
economy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.2 Goods for processing abroad 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.Maintenance and repair services
n.ie. 1,281.77 4,495.00 126.68 551.00 911.82 715.79
3. Transport 175,355.62 614,947.00 138,621.52 602,949.00 26.50 1.99
3.1 Sea transport 52,075.13 182,620.00 38,017.23 165,360.00 36.98 10.44
3.1.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.1.2 Freight 12,985.99 45,540.00 20,367.36 88,590.00 -36.24 -48.59
3.1.3 Other 39,089.14 137,080.00 17,649.87 76,770.00 121.47 78.56
3.2 Air transport 117,953.78 413,647.00 97,654.59 424,759.00 20.79 -2.62
3.1.1 Passenger 76,093.79 266,850.00 65,244.99 283,790.00 16.63 -5.97
3.1.2 Freight 5,409.40 18,970.00 4,073.93 17,720.00 32.78 7.05
3.1.3 Other 36,450.59 127,827.00 28,335.67 123,249.00 28.64 3.71
3.3 Road transport 4,163.27 14,600.00 1,947.31 8,470.00 113.80 72.37
3.3.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.3.2 Freight 667.26 2,340.00 641.44 2,790.00 4.03 -16.13
3.3.3 Other 3,496.01 12,260.00 1,305.87 5,680.00 167.72 115.85
3.4 Rail transport 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.2 Freight 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.3 Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 Postal and courier services 1,163.44 4,080.00 1,002.39 4,360.00 16.07 -6.42
3.6 Electricity transmission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.7 Other supporting and auxiliary
transport service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Travel 136,899.53 480,087.00 168,520.77 732,999.00 -18.76 -34.50
4.1 Business 2,152.93 7,550.00 1,204.71 5,240.00 78.71 44.08
4.1.1 Acquisition of goods
and services by border,
seasonal, and other short-term 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.1.2 Other 2,152.93 7,550.00 1,204.71 5,240.00 78.71 44.08
4.2 Personal 134,746.60 472,537.00 167,316.06 727,759.00 -19.47 -35.07
4.2.1 Health-related 2,748.90 9,640.00 560.97 2,440.00 390.03 295.08
4.2.2 Education-related
expenditure 4,645.19 16,290.00 1,779.47 7,740.00 161.04 110.47
4.2.3 Other 127,352.51 446,607.00 164,975.62 717,579.00 -22.81 -37.76
4.2.3.1 Religious travel 114.63 402.00 62.76 273.00 82.65 47.25
4.2.3.2 Other 127,237.88 446,205.00 164,912.86 717,306.00 -22.85 -37.79
5.Construction services 13,678.63 47,969.00 4,822.05 20,974.00 183.67 128.71
5.1 Construction abroad 13,678.63 47,969.00 4,822.05 20,974.00 183.67 128.71
5.2 Construction in the compiling
economy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Insurance and Pension services 13,998.57 49,091.00 9,891.48 43,024.00 41.52 14.10
6.1 Direct Insurance 6,931.85 24,309.00 4,952.18 21,540.00 39.98 12.86
6.1.1 Life insurance 761.37 2,670.00 597.76 2,600.00 27.37 2.69
6.1.2 Freight insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6.1.3 Other direct insurance 6,170.48 21,639.00 4,354.42 18,940.00 41.71 14.25
6.2 Reinsurance 2,297.78 8,058.00 3,831.15 16,664.00 -40.02 -51.64
6.3 Auxiliary insurance services 4,768.94 16,724.00 1,108.15 4,820.00 330.35 246.97
6.4 Pension and standardized guarantee
services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




EXPORTS OF SERVICES

Rs. in Millions
Dollars in Th

July - February, 2023 - 2024 (P )

July - February, 2022 - 2023 (F)

% Change in July - February,
over

2023 - 2024

Description July - February, 2022 - 2023
Rs S Rs S Rs
7. Financial services 9,089.34 31,875.00 39,077.10 169,970.00 -76.74 -81.25
7.1 Explicitly charged and other
financial services 9,089.34 31,875.00 11,028.58 47,970.00 -17.58 -33.55
7.2 Financial intermediation service
charges indirectly measured (FISIM) 0.00 0.00 28,048.52 122,000.00 -100.00 -100.00
8. Charges for the use of intellectual
services 2,232.77 7,830.00 2,065.70 8,985.00 8.09 -12.85
9. Telecommunication, Computer and
information services 563,727.36 1,976,911.00 395,424.06 1,719,939.00 42.56 14.94
9.1 Telecommunications services 102,145.61 358,210.00 75,289.57 327,480.00 35.67 9.38
9.1.1 Call centres 47,474.14 166,485.00 31,620.10 137,535.00 50.14 21.05
9.1.2 Telecommunication 54,671.47 191,725.00 43,669.47 189,945.00 25.19 0.94
9.2 Computer services 460,743.40 1,615,761.00 319,467.77 1,389,559.00 44.22 16.28
9.2.1 Hardware consultancy
services 1,429.49 5,013.00 847.20 3,685.00 68.73 36.04
9.2.2 Software consultancy
services 155,184.85 544,211.00 117,522.36 511,176.00 32.05 6.46
9.2.3 Maintenance & repairs
of computer 41291 1,448.00 490.62 2,134.00 -15.84 -32.15
9.2.4 Export / Import of
Computer Software 116,155.02 407,339.00 91,403.45 397,569.00 27.08 2.46
9.2.5 Other Computer 187,561.13 657,750.00 109,204.14 474,995.00 71.75 38.48
9.3 Information services 838.35 2,940.00 666.72 2,900.00 25.74 1.38
9.3.1 News agency services 574.87 2,016.00 458.89 1,996.00 25.27 1.00
9.3.2 Other information 263.48 924.00 207.83 904.00 26.78 221
10. Other business services 301,682.99 1,057,959.00 253,818.14 1,104,009.00 18.86 -4.17
10.1 Research and development
services 5,343.82 18,740.00 3,758.96 16,350.00 42.16 14.62
10.2 Professional and management
consulting services 77,967.25 273,420.00 62,322.88 271,080.00 25.10 0.86
10.2.1 Legal, accounting,
management consulting, and
public relations 56,141.44 196,880.00 42,325.67 184,100.00 32.64 6.94
10.2.1.1 Legal 3,923.74 13,760.00 3,363.52 14,630.00 16.66 -5.95
10.2.1.2
Accounting, auditing,
bookkeeping, and tax 12,535.44 43,960.00 8,495.02 36,950.00 47.56 18.97
10.2.1.3 Business
and management
consulting and public 39,682.26 139,160.00 30,467.13 132,520.00 30.25 5.01
10.2.2 Advertising, market
research, and public opinion
polling 21,825.81 76,540.00 19,997.21 86,980.00 9.14 -12.00
10.3 Technical, trade-related and other
business services 218,371.92 765,799.00 187,736.30 816,579.00 16.32 -6.22
10.3.1 Architectural,
engineering, scientific and
other technical services 14,967.82 52,490.00 10,603.26 46,120.00 41.16 13.81
10.3.2 Waste treatment and
de-pollution, agricultural and
mining services 142.58 500.00 321.87 1,400.00 -55.70 -64.29
10.3.3 Operating leasing 14,280.60 50,080.00 20.69 90.00 68921.75 55544.44
10.3.4 Trade-related services 1,756.84 6,161.00 2,387.11 10,383.00 -26.40 -40.66
10.3.5 Other business
services n.i.e. 187,224.08 656,568.00 174,403.37 758,586.00 7.35 -13.45
11. Personal, cultural, and
recreational services 4,278.19 15,003.00 2,276.06 9,900.00 87.96 51.55
11.1 Audiovisual and related services 2,597.77 9,110.00 1,184.01 5,150.00 119.40 76.89
11.1.1 Audiovisual services 2,582.94 9,058.00 1,018.71 4,431.00 153.55 104.42
11.1.2 Artistic related services 14.83 52.00 165.30 719.00 -91.03 -92.77
11.2 Other personal, cultural, and
recreational services 1,680.42 5,893.00 1,092.05 4,750.00 53.88 24.06
12. Government services, n.i.e. 226,088.52 792,860.00 169,228.19 736,076.00 33.60 7.71
12.1 Embassies and consulates 30,149.51 105,730.00 27,427.77 119,300.00 9.92 -11.37
12.2 Military units and agencies 22,952.18 80,490.00 23,158.42 100,730.00 -0.89 -20.09
12.3 Other 172,986.83 606,640.00 118,642.00 516,046.00 45.81 17.56
Note: P-5

1. The data are presented as per BPM6(EBOPS 2010) classification aligned with IMTS 2010 classification



IMPORTS OF SERVICES

Rs. in Millions
Dollars in Th

July - February, 2023 - 2024 (P )

July - February, 2022 - 2023 (F)

% Change in July - February,
over

2023 -

2024

Description July - February, 2022 - 2023
Rs $ Rs $ Rs
Services 1,987,818.95 6.970,996.00  1,250,306.46 5,438,341.00 58.99 28.18
1.Manufacturing services on physical
inputs owned by others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.1 Goods for processing in reporting
economy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.2 Goods for processing abroad 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.Maintenance and repair services
n.ie. 22,278.64 78,128.00 6,443.11 28,025.00 245.77 178.78
3. Transport 973,800.29 3,414,978.00 647,399.51 2,815,933.00 50.42 21.27
3.1 Sea transport 663,555.22 2,326,993.00 470,785.14 2,047,730.00 40.95 13.64
3.1.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.1.2 Freight 632,267.09 2,217,270.00 437,943.09 1,904,880.00 44.37 16.40
3.1.3 Other 31,288.13 109,723.00 32,842.05 142,850.00 -4.73 -23.19
3.2 Air transport 273,889.15 960,490.00 163,487.90 711,108.00 67.53 35.07
3.1.1 Passenger 244,860.31 858,690.00 138,851.19 603,948.00 76.35 42.18
3.1.2 Freight 13,564.85 47,570.00 8,690.44 37,800.00 56.09 25.85
3.1.3 Other 15,463.99 54,230.00 15,946.27 69,360.00 -3.02 -21.81
3.3 Road transport 7,110.36 24,935.00 4,893.54 21,285.00 45.30 17.15
3.3.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.3.2 Freight 1,564.08 5,485.00 2,385.27 10,375.00 -34.43 -47.13
3.3.3 Other 5,546.28 19,450.00 2,508.27 10,910.00 121.12 78.28
3.4 Rail transport 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.1 Passenger 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.2 Freight 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4.3 Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 Postal and courier services 29,245.56 102,560.00 8,232.93 35,810.00 255.23 186.40
3.6 Electricity transmission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.7 Other supporting and auxiliary
transport service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Travel 404,287.98 1,417,780.00 220,021.75 957,008.00 83.75 48.15
4.1 Business 883.98 3,100.00 2,800.25 12,180.00 -68.43 -74.55
4.1.1 Acquisition of goods
and services by border,
seasonal, and other short-term 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.1.2 Other 883.98 3,100.00 2,800.25 12,180.00 -68.43 -74.55
4.2 Personal 403,404.00 1,414,680.00 217,221.50 944,828.00 85.71 49.73
4.2.1 Health-related 0.00 0.00 78.17 340.00 -100.00 -100.00
4.2.2 Education-related
expenditure 103,959.20 364,570.00 48,445.76 210,720.00 114.59 73.01
4.2.3 Other 299,444.80 1,050,110.00 168,697.57 733,768.00 77.50 43.11
4.2.3.1 Religious travel 45,941.71 161,111.00 11,950.51 51,980.00 284.43 209.95
4.2.3.2 Other 253,503.09 888,999.00 156,747.06 681,788.00 61.73 30.39
5.Construction services 3,125.59 10,961.00 37.01 161.00 8345.26 6708.07
5.1 Construction abroad 3,125.59 10,961.00 37.01 161.00 8345.26 6708.07
5.2 Construction in the compiling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Insurance and Pension services 93,845.01 329,101.00 37,258.54 162,060.00 151.88 103.07
6.1 Direct Insurance 36,822.15 129,130.00 8,150.16 35,450.00 351.80 264.26
6.1.1 Life insurance 153.98 540.00 87.36 380.00 76.26 42.11
6.1.2 Freight insurance 2,743.20 9,620.00 3,503.77 15,240.00 -21.71 -36.88
6.1.3 Other direct insurance 33,924.97 118,970.00 4,559.03 19,830.00 644.13 499.95
6.2 Reinsurance 56,980.09 199,821.00 29,033.89 126,286.00 96.25 58.23
6.3 Aucxiliary insurance services 42.77 150.00 74.49 324.00 -42.58 -53.70
6.4 Pension and standardized guarantee
services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




IMPORTS OF SERVICES

Rs. in Millions

Dollars in Th d
% Change in July - February, 2023 - 2024
July - February, 2023 - 2024 (P ) July - February, 2022 - 2023 (F) over
Description July - February, 2022 - 2023
Rs S Rs S Rs
7. Financial services 51,864.97 181,883.00 73,782.77 320,926.00 -29.71 -43.33
7.1 Explicitly charged and other
financial services 51,864.97 181,883.00 34,009.06 147,926.00 52.50 22.96
7.2 Financial intermediation service
charges indirectly measured (FISIM) 0.00 0.00 39,773.71 173,000.00 -100.00 -100.00
8. Charges for the use of intellectual
services 25,984.81 91,125.00 7,141.34 31,062.00 263.86 193.36
9. Telecommunication, Computer and
information services 72,979.90 255,930.00 45,516.99 197,981.00 60.34 29.27
9.1 Telecommunications services 12,720.80 44,610.00 5,301.62 23,060.00 139.94 93.45
9.1.1 Call centres 10.27 36.00 13.79 60.00 -25.53 -40.00
9.1.2 Telecommunication 12,710.53 44,574.00 5,287.83 23,000.00 140.37 93.80
9.2 Computer services 59,375.12 208,220.00 39,162.40 170,341.00 51.61 22.24
9.2.1 Hardware consultancy
services 229.27 804.00 56.33 245.00 307.01 228.16
9.2.2 Software consultancy
services 30,825.33 108,100.00 21,078.46 91,683.00 46.24 17.91
9.2.3 Maintenance & repairs
of computer 48.76 171.00 67.13 292.00 -27.36 -41.44
9.2.4 Export / Import of
Computer Software 22,749.72 79,780.00 12,093.74 52,603.00 88.11 51.66
9.2.5 Other Computer 5,522.04 19,365.00 5,866.74 25,518.00 -5.88 -24.11
9.3 Information services 883.98 3,100.00 1,052.97 4,580.00 -16.05 -32.31
9.3.1 News agency services 815.26 2,859.00 986.30 4,290.00 -17.34 -33.36
9.3.2 Other information servict 68.72 241.00 66.67 290.00 3.07 -16.90
10. Other business services 261,715.86 917,800.00 180,458.85 784,925.00 45.03 16.93
10.1 Research and development
services 1,200.51 4,210.00 949.51 4,130.00 26.43 1.94
10.2 Professional and management
consulting services 32,838.53 115,160.00 8,642.16 37,590.00 279.98 206.36
10.2.1 Legal, accounting,
management consulting, and
public relations 21,614.80 75,800.00 4,772.84 20,760.00 352.87 265.13
10.2.1.1 Legal 8,138.34 28,540.00 1,632.33 7,100.00 398.57 301.97
10.2.1.2
Accounting, auditing,
bookkeeping, and tax 88.40 310.00 124.15 540.00 -28.80 -42.59
10.2.1.3 Business
and management
consulting and public 13,388.06 46,950.00 3,016.36 13,120.00 343.85 257.85
10.2.2 Advertising, market
research, and public opinion
polling 11,223.73 39,360.00 3,869.32 16,830.00 190.07 133.87
10.3 Technical, trade-related and other
business services 227,676.82 798,430.00 170,867.18 743,205.00 33.25 7.43
10.3.1 Architectural,
engineering, scientific and
other technical services 42,890.26 150,410.00 31,446.52 136,780.00 36.39 9.96
10.3.2 Waste treatment and
de-pollution, agricultural and
mining services 1,345.93 4,720.00 18.39 80.00 7218.81 5800.00
10.3.3 Operating leasing 22,347.65 78,370.00 19,983.42 86,920.00 11.83 -9.84
10.3.4 Trade-related services 1,987.53 6,970.00 1,164.01 5,063.00 70.75 37.67
10.3.5 Other business
services n.i.e. 159,105.45 557,960.00 118,254.84 514,362.00 34.54 8.48
11. Personal, cultural, and
recreational services 384.96 1,350.00 303.47 1,320.00 26.85 2.27
11.1 Audiovisual and related services 307.97 1,080.00 18.39 80.00 1574.66 1250.00
11.1.1 Audiovisual services 307.68 1,079.00 15.63 68.00 1868.52 1486.76
11.1.2 Artistic related services 0.29 1.00 2.76 12.00 -89.49 -91.67
11.2 Other personal, cultural, and
recreational services 76.99 270.00 285.08 1,240.00 -72.99 -78.23
12. Government services, n.i.e. 77,550.94 271,960.00 31,943.12 138,940.00 142.78 95.74
12.1 Embassies and consulates 23,000.66 80,660.00 11,343.56 49,340.00 102.76 63.48
12.2 Military units and agencies 7,639.32 26,790.00 310.37 1,350.00 2361.36 1884.44
12.3 Other 46,910.96 164,510.00 20,289.19 88,250.00 131.21 86.41
Note: P-9

1. The data are presented as per BPM6(EBOPS 2010) classification aligned with IMTS 2010 classification



